

**Case No. 13-5714**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**EDWARD YOUNG,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

William C. Killian  
United States Attorney  
Eastern District of Tennessee

Luke A. McLaurin  
Assistant United States Attorney  
800 Market Street, Suite 211  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902  
865-545-4167

Christopher D. Poole  
Assistant United States Attorney  
1110 Market Street, Suite 515  
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402  
423-752-5140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5

- I. Applying the ACCA’s mandatory penalties for Defendant’s knowing possession of ammunition is consistent with the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.
  - A. Section 922(g)(1) is not a strict-liability, public welfare offense.
  - B. Section 922(g)(1)’s prohibition of the possession of ammunition by felons is not so technical or obscure that it threatens to ensnare individuals engaged in apparently innocent conduct.

II. Applying the ACCA’s mandatory penalties for Defendant’s knowing possession of ammunition is consistent with the Eighth Amendment.

A. Defendant’s fifteen-year sentence is not grossly disproportionate to his offense of knowingly possessing ammunition after having previously been convicted of at least three violent felonies.

B. Defendant was properly classified as an armed career criminal under the ACCA.

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 32(A)(7)(B).....30

DESIGNATION.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) .....	26
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833).....	6
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	8
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	23
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	13
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	6, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	11
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	6
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958) .....	22
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948).....	20
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370, 374 (1982) .....	16, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	22
<i>Liparaota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	9
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	15, 19

*New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann*, 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....13

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....10

*Richards v. United States*, 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....25

*Rummel v. Estelle*, 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....16, 21

*Salmi v. Sec. of Health & Human Servs.*, 774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985) .....17

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.*, 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....24

*Solem v. Helm*, 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....22

*Staples v. United States*, 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....9

*Taylor v. United States*, 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....*passim*

*Witte v. United States*, 515 U.S. 389 (1995) .....20

*United States v. Anderson*, 695 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2012).....5

*United States v. Baker*, 197 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1999) .....*passim*

*United States v. Beavers*, 206 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2000) .....8, 12

*United States v. Blom*, 242 F. 3d 799 (8th Cir. 2001).....14, 22

*United States v. Brown*, 443 F. App’x 956 (6th Cir. 2011) .....17

*United States v. Capps*, 77 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1996).....8, 11

*United States v. Caseer*, 399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005).....11

*United States v. Davis*, 27 F. App’x 592 (6th Cir. 2001) .....8

*United States v. Freed*, 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....10

*United States v. Hughes*, No. 11-1201, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_,  
2013 WL 5763162 (6th Cir. Oct. 25, 2013) .....25

*United States v. Langley*, 62 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1995) .....8, 11

*United States v. Locke*, 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....24

*United States v. Lyon*, 488 F. App’x 40 (6th Cir. 2012).....14

*United States v. Lyons*, 403 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2005) .....21

*United States v. McCormick*, 517 F. App’x 411 (6th Cir. 2013).....7

*United States v. Moore*, 643 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2011) .....16, 18

*United States v. Nance*, 481 F.3d 882 (6th Cir. 2007).....25

*United States v. Napier*, 233 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2000).....10, 12

*United States v. Phillips*, 177 F. App’x 942 (11th Cir. 2006) .....13

*United States v. Reynolds*, 215 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000) .....16

*United States v. Rodriquez*, 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....19, 20

*United States v. Vann*, 660 F.3d 771 (4th Cir. 2011).....22

*United States v. Warren*, 973 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1992).....16

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....7

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....1, 5

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....18, 25

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....25  
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....5  
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....3
